RESOLUTION 56 OF 2018

At a regular meeting of the Town Board of the Town Clinton duly held at the Town Hall, Centre Road in the Town of Clinton on the 11th day December, 2018. Upon the calling of the roll by the Clerk the following members were:

Present: Supervisor Oberly

Councilman Werner Councilman Whitton Councilman Michael

Councilwoman Cunningham

Absent: None

The following resolution was offered for adoption by Councilman Werner which resolution was seconded by Councilman Whitton

RESOLUTION ADOPTING RULES AND REGULATIONS FOR TOWN CEMETERIES AND APPOINTING A CEMETERY CUSTODIAN.

WHEREAS, the Pleasant Plains Cemetery Association and the Providence Cemetery Association of Pleasant Plains aka the Provenden Cemetery Association aka the Provident Cemetery Association have abandoned two cemeteries in the Town;

WHEREAS, pursuant to separate Resolutions of the Town Board the Town has accepted the abandonment of the cemeteries and assumed ownership and maintenance responsibilities with respect to these cemeteries;

WHEREAS, the Town Board desires to among other items, establish Rules and Regulations, a copy of which are attached hereto and made apart hereof as Schedule "A", governing the conduct of burials, sale of burial plots and maintenance of these cemeteries and any other cemeteries which the Town may assume ownership;

WHEREAS, the Town Board desires that these Rules and Regulations shall apply to any additional cemeteries that may be abandoned to the Town and as such come under the Town's ownership and control;

WHEREAS, the Town Board also desires to appoint a Cemetery Custodian who shall be responsible for overseeing the sale of plots, maintaining cemetery grounds and managing the finances of town owned cemeteries amongst other responsibilities including those proscribed in the Rules and Regulations; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Rules and Regulations attached hereto as Schedule "A" are hereby adopted for the governance of all Town owned cemeteries.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board hereby designates a Cemetery Custodian, who shall be authorized, directed and empowered to administer and enforce the Rules and Regulations adopted herein and to undertake all actions necessary to administer and manage cemeteries owned and controlled by the Town, as well as to oversee the sale of burial plots, the maintenance of cemeteries owned by the Town, the management of the cemeteries' finances and all other responsibilities related to the administration of cemeteries owned by the Town, whether now owned or hereafter acquired.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Town Board will appoint an individual to serve as Cemetery Custodian pursuant to a separate Resolution.

The vote having been taken upon such resolution the result was as follows:

Raymon Oberly, Town Supervisor voting AYE

Dean Michael, Councilman voting AYE

Eliot Werner, Councilman voting AYE

Nancy Cunningham, Councilwoman voting AYE

Michael Whitton, Councilman voting AYE

There being a majority of the Town Board voting to approve the resolution, the resolution was declared by the Supervisor to have been adopted.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I affix the seal of the Town of Clinton as the Clerk thereof, this 11th day of December, 2018.

TOWN OF CLINTON. NEW YORK

Town Clerk:		
	Carol-Jean	
	Mackin	